

COURT OF APPEAL CASE NO. B188106
(Los Angeles Superior Court *Steve Galfano v. Pfizer Inc.*, Case No. BC327114)

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

PFIZER INC.,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES
COUNTY,

Respondent,

STEVE GALFANO,

Real Party in Interest.

Los Angeles Superior Court Hon. Carl J. West, Presiding

**RESPONSE OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST
TO THE AMICUS BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

R. Duane Westrup (Bar No. 58610)
Christine C. Choi (Bar No. 205656)
WESTRUP KLICK LLP
444 West Ocean Boulevard
Suite 1614
Long Beach, California 90802-4524
(562) 432-2551

Allan A. Sigel (Bar No. 24908)
LAW OFFICES OF ALLAN A. SIGEL
1125 Gayley Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90024-3403
(310) 824-4070

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest – Steve Galfano

Service on District Attorney of Los Angeles County
and Attorney General, Consumer Law Section,
required by Business and Professions Code Section 17209

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL DISCUSSION	2
I. PROPOSITION 64'S INJURY IN FACT REQUIREMENT DOES NOT BAR CERTIFICATION OF PLAINTIFF'S UCL CLAIM . . . 2	
A. <i>All Class Members Suffered the Same Injury in Fact</i> . . . 2	
B. <i>The Case Law Relied upon by Amici Curiae Is Distinguishable.</i> 3	
II. THE "AS A RESULT OF" LANGUAGE OF THE CLRA DOES NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFF TO PROVE INDIVIDUAL RELIANCE OR CAUSATION. 4	
A. <i>The CLRA Allows Causation and Reliance to Be Proven on a Class Basis.</i> 5	
B. <i>Wilens Is Distinguishable from the Present Case</i> 7	
III. UNDER THE "LITTLE FTC ACTS" OF MOST STATES, LIABILITY CAN BE PROVEN EVEN IF THE PLAINTIFF DOES NOT PROVE RELIANCE, ACTUAL DECEPTION, OR CAUSATION. 9	
A. <i>Reliance and Actual Deception Need Not Be Shown on an Individual Basis</i> 9	
1. FTC 9	
2. Cases Holding That Proof of Reliance and Deception Are Not Required for the "Little FTC Acts" of Individual States 12	

B. *Courts Interpreting the "Little FTC Acts" of Other States Hold That Causation Is Inherent in the Simple Fact That Class Members Purchased Defendant's Product* 18

IV. EVEN IF EACH CLASS MEMBER WAS REQUIRED TO JUSTIFY AN INDIVIDUAL CLAIM, SUCH DOES NOT PRECLUDE MAINTENANCE OF A CLASS ACTION IN THIS CASE. 19

V. FALSE OR MISLEADING SPEECH HAS NO PROTECTION UNDER THE CONSTITUTION. 21

VI. A SET OF FACTS WHICH GIVES RISE TO A PRODUCT LIABILITY CAUSE OF ACTION CAN ALSO BE THE SUBJECT OF A CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER THE UCL . . 22

A. *California Courts Allow UCL Actions to Proceed Even If They Arise out of the Same Sequence of Events as a Product Liability Claim* 23

B. *Amici Curiae's Argument Has Been Rejected by Other Courts Which Find That "Little FTC Acts" Apply to Claims Arising out of a Set of Facts Which May Also Give Rise to a Cause of Action for Product Liability . . 24*

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>California Cases</u>	
<u>Cel-Tech Communications v Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</u> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	9
<u>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</u> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663	<i>passim</i>
<u>Collins v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 62	14
<u>Danzig v. Superior Ct.</u> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 604	21
<u>Erlich v. Municipal Court</u> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 553	17
<u>Estate of Salisbury</u> (1978) 76 Cal.App.3d 635	17
<u>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</u> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429	4
<u>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</u> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1282	<i>passim</i>
<u>Metowski v. Traid Corp.</u> (1972) 28 Cal.App.3d 332	21
<u>Nagel v. Twin Labs</u> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 134	23
<u>National Solar Equip. Owners' Assn, Inc. v. Grumman Corp.</u> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1273	21
<u>O'Conner v. Superior Court</u> (1986) 177 Cal.App.3d 1013	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</u> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 355	21
<u>People ex rel. Mosk v. National Research Co. Of Calif</u> (1962) 201 Cal.App.2d 765	9
<u>People v. Casa Blanca Convalesent Homes, Inc.</u> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 509	10
<u>People v. Columbia Research Corp.</u> (1 st Dist., 1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 607	22
<u>People v. Custom Craft Carpets, Inc.</u> (2d Dist., 1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 676	22
<u>People v. Superior Court (Olson)</u> (4 th Dist., 1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 181	22
<u>People v. Toomey</u> (1985) 157 Cal.App.3d 1	10
<u>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</u> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319	19-20, 21
<u>Scott v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</u> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 404	23
<u>Vasquez v. Superior Court</u> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800	5, 21
<u>Whiteley v. Philip Morris Inc.</u> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 635	21
<u>Wilens v. TD Waterhouse Group, Inc.</u> (2003) 120 Cal.App.4th 746	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Other Cases</u>	
<u>Amato v. General Motors Corp.</u> (1982) 11 Ohio App.3d 124	1,15-16
<u>April v. Union Mortgage Co., Inc.</u> (1989) 709 F.Supp. 809	13
<u>Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent and Nursing Home</u> (Ill. 1996) 164 F.R.D. 659	13
<u>Aurigemma v. Arco Petroleum. Prod. Co.</u> (Conn. 1990) 734 F.Supp. 1025	16
<u>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</u> (1977) 433 U.S. 350	22
<u>Celex Group, Inc. v. Executive Gallery, Inc.</u> (Ill. 1995) 877 F.Supp. 1114	13
<u>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm'n</u> (1980) 447 U.S. 557	22
<u>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</u> (1993) 507 US 410	22
<u>Dix v. American Bankers Life Assurance Co. of Florida</u> (1987) 429 Mich. 410	14,18
<u>Friedman v. Rogers</u> (1979) 440 U.S. 1	22
<u>FTC v. Figgie Int'l, Inc.</u> (9 th Cir. 1993) 994 F.2d 595	11
<u>FTC v. Standard Education Society</u> (1937) 302 U.S. 112	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Gordon v. Boden</u> (1991) 224 Ill.App.3d 195	12
<u>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Assn. v. U.S.</u> (1999) 527 U.S. 173	22
<u>Keller Indus., Inc. v. Reeves</u> (Tex. App. 1983) 656 S.W.2d 221	24-25
<u>Latman v. Costa Cruise Lines, N.V.</u> (Fla. 2000) 758 So.2d 699	18
<u>Linmark Associates, Inc. V. Township of Willingboro</u> (1977) 431 U.S. 85	22
<u>McGregor v. Chierico</u> (11 th Cir. 2000) 206 F.3d 1378	11
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</u> (1978) 436 U.S. 447	22
<u>Pomianowski v. Merle Norman Cosmetics, Inc.</u> (Ohio 1980) 507 F.Supp. 435	24
<u>Shaver v. Standard Oil Co.</u> (1993) 89 Ohio App.3d 52	15
<u>State ex rel. Webster v. Areaco Inv. Co.</u> (Mo.App. 1988) 756 S.W.2d 633	17
<u>Trans World Accounts, Inc. v. FTC</u> (9 th Cir. 1979) 594 F.2d 212	11
<u>Virginia Pharmacy Board v. Virginia Consumer Council</u> (1976) 425 U.S. 748	22
<u>Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.</u> (NY App. 1986) 116 A.D.2d 1	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>California Statutes</u>	
<u>California Business and Professions Code</u> Section 17200 . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>California Business and Professions Code</u> Section 17500 . . .	<i>passim</i>
<u>Proposition 64</u>	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Statutes</u>	
<u>815 ILCS 505/10a</u>	12
<u>Connecticut Gen.Stat. § 42-110g(a)</u>	16
<u>Florida Stat. § 501.211(2)</u>	18
<u>Michigan Compiled Laws § 445.911(3)</u>	13
<u>New York Gen. Bus. Law § 349(h)</u>	14
<u>Ohio Rev. Code § 1345.09</u>	15
<u>Rest., Restitution, § 151, 598</u>	2,4,8
<u>Missouri Revised Statutes § 407.025(1)</u>	17
